1144189

## Port Orange Police Department

	n Arrest Affidavit (Adult) - PASS ALONG								Case No.: PO240003787								
ger	jency ORI Number: FL0641200				Agency Name: Port Orange Police Department				J	Juvenile: No			☑ Domestic Violence		☑ Marsy	's Law	
our	t Case Number:																
rrested By:  OFC FRUARD VREZ				ID I	ID Number:				A	Arrested Date: 67/10/2 4						Arrested 542	
Reported Date/Time Arrest Locati				cation ORE	RED JOHN PR									DAY		TOWA BCH	
EVEN	State Zip Code 32114		County	لارا.				Zone		District			Description 1	on			·
3	Charge No. 1																
CHARGES				Descript 784.03	eription J.03 1a1 BATTERY - TOUCH OR STRIKE			I	UCRNIBRS Code   Bond Tr 13B			Bond Ty	ype		Bond Am	ount .	
	Last Name First Name DICKINSON MARK			Middle Name D			Suffix			Sex Race M White					Ethnicity Non-Hispanic		
	Date of Birth Place of Birth 1/23/1980 Florida		Wears G			Height 5' 10"	Weight 180 lbs			Hair Colo Brown	C-000 (C-000)		Hair Length Above Ear			Deaf/Mute No	
AN	Driver's License Number / State FL				Social Security Number   Misc ID Number / Type / State   - / - / -							SPN					
를	- Contact information -																
DEFENDAN	Last Known Address City			City	State Zi			Zip Code				Country USA			Description		
	Employer/School Code/Description Employer/Sch			r/School l	Name		Employe	r/School A	ddress		City			State	Zip Code		County
Employer/School Country Employer/School Phone Defendant Primary Phone Number							Defenda				Residence Residen		Speaks E Yes		inglish?		

JUL 10 2024

Clerk Circuit & County Court Volusia County, FL

## Port Orange Police Department Non Arrest Affidavit (Adult) - PASS ALONG

Case No.: PO240003787

The undersigned certifies and swears that there is probable cause to believe the above-named defendant, on the <u>6th</u> day of <u>July</u> , <u>2024</u> , at approximately <u>11:00</u> hours at Port Orange, FL, violated the law and did then and there:
Narrative Title: Narrative
**Marsy's Law Invoked**
There is digital evidence of this incident uploaded to Evidence.com.
On July 9th, 2024, at approximately 1345 hours, Port Orange Police were dispatched to report a domestic disturbance. The original notes from dispatch stated the reporting party, later identified by FLDL as reported her husband Mark Dickinson left the home two days prior and closed out the family's bank accounts. It is also stated Mark was currently at the home and was destroying items inside. Further reported her husband was a former law enforcement officer and had numerous firearms in his possession.
Officers arrived and met with and in a nearby parking lot, where she was accompanied by a family friend. The couple's two children, were also present. It is appeared distraught and stated she was concerned for the safety of Mark and for the safety of her family if she chose to re-enter the home. It should be noted Mark has several phones used for various work-related purposes. It is began searching through a pile of Mark's clothing and located the cellular phone in the pocket of a pair of pants. Due to previous infidelity in the relationship, the property of the safety of her family if she chose to re-enter the home. It should be noted Mark has several phones used began searching through a pile of Mark's clothing and located the cellular phone in the pocket of a pair of pants. Due to previous infidelity in the relationship, the possible pant looking through the phone as she had raised suspicions of new infidelity. It is immediately contacted Mark and told him to gather his belongings and leave the home. Minutes later, Mark arrived at the home and an argument ensued. It is the property of the phone in an attempt to delete the photos she sent to herself as evidence. As the property of the incident and were crying and screaming for the struggle to stop. Photos of statement, the couple's two children were present for the entirety of the incident and were crying and screaming for the struggle to stop. Photos of statement, the couple's two children were present for the entirety of the incident and were crying and screaming for the struggle to stop. Photos of statement, the couple's two children were present for the entirety of the incident and were crying and screaming for the struggle to stop. Photos of statement, the couple bruises were taken by Officer Vines and submitted to Evidence.com.
Following the struggle, stated Mark began to make statements alluding to his intent to harm himself. Mark also made statements to his two children, saying that he was sorry that they had to witness the incident and that this was "goodbye". Mark then went into another room and retrieved his AR-15 style rifle and Glock pistol. Mark took hold of the Glock pistol and pointed it in his mouth, threatening to end his life. Stated after several moments of pleading with Mark, he abruptly put the firearm down and left the home. Mark did not return to the home until this morning at approximately 1030 hours. Mark sent a series of text messages to asking her to remove the children from the home so that he could return to take his personal items. Mark also requested a pin code from to cancel his cellular phone account, but declined and turned the phone off herself. Mark also advised via text that he was closing all of the family's bank accounts and stated he would leave cash for her at the residence. Once inside the residence, Mark sent several additional text messages, including photos of furniture and electronic equipment he had destroyed with a baseball bat. Several additional text messages, including photos of furniture and electronic equipment he had destroyed with a baseball bat. Police today. Provided a sworn written statement of the incident. Several also invoked her Marsy's Rights and was issued a Victim's Rights Pamphlet.
On July 9, 2024, at approximately 1421 hours, Officer Vines contacted Brooke Roos via phone call in reference to this case. Brooke advised that her friend, and her husband Mark Dickinson had engaged in a physical altercation on Saturday (07/06/24). It should be noted that Brooke did not observe this and that contacted her via phone call after the incident occurred. Stated to Brooke that Mark was cheating due to her locating pictures of other women on his cell phone. Mark took phone and was able to get her phone back from Mark. Brooke advised that Mark supposedly pretended to faint on the floor after retrieved her phone back. Brooke further advised that had bruises on marks on her body from this altercation, however, she was uncertain of how obtained them. Brooke additionally stated that Mark also held a gun to his mouth on Saturday, advising he would kill himself. This was not observed by Brooke. Brooke was verbally sworn to her statement over the phone.
It should be noted that throughout the encounter, Mark Dickinson was sending text messages to an and family friends. In these messages, Mark sent photos of the damaged items inside the home as well as requests for while speaking with at POPD, she received an additional text message from Mark, stating he had left the home and was picked up by a friend. It is a disclosed a possible address for Mark's girlfriend in Ormond Beach, FL. Ormond Beach Police were sent to the premise in an attempt to contact Mark. All attempts to contact Mark have been unsuccessful as of this time. A BOLO was sent out to all neighboring jurisdictions to attempt to locate Mark.
Officers later escorted back to the residence to retrieve personal items. During the encounter, made entry into the couple's Tesla vehicle, yielding the discovery of four firearms. The firearms were left in the custody of
I contacted the Department of Children and Families in regard to this incident. DCF call taker Sharday #509 advised that the agency will be opening an investigation into the matter.
Due to the facts and circumstances of this incident, there is probable cause to believe Mark Dickinson (DOB: D)(LKA: D)(LKA: D)(LKA: D)(LKA: D)
Case Pending.

Port Orange Police Department

	rt Orange Police Depa n Arrest Affidavit (Adul					Case I	No.: PO240003787	
Ī	Officer No. 1							
ËR	Officer Name Sasso, Scott PO5112	Involvement Type   Involvement Date   Signature Type   Reporting   O7/09/2024 16:32:00   A Digital Signat						
OFFIC	Officer Signature	Doots Dam	25	112				
Y	Notarizing Officer No. 1			<u> </u>				
F 5	Notary Public	■ Law Enforcement or Corrections Officer		Personally Known	Produced Ide	entification	Type of Identification	
ING OF	Officer Name Varner, Ethan PO5041					Signature Type A Digital Signature		
VOTARIZ	Officer Signature	oter rom	G	D05041				

Port Orange Police Department Non Arrest Affidavit (Adult) - PASS ALONG Case No.: PO240003787 Others Involved/Evidence Court Case Number: Last Name DICKINSON First Name MARK Middle Name D Other Involved Person No. 1 - WITNESS Race Ethnicity

-	Other Inv	olved Person No. 2	the state of the s			a 200 to				at will be palma as			
OTHER INVOLVED,	Last Nam		the state of the s	Middle Na	ame Suffix		Sex		Race			Ethnicity	
	Other Inv	rolved Person No. 3		Middle N	Suffix		Sex		Race		·	Ethnicity	
NO	Organiza					n <del>. 1</del>					Organization Phon		
ORGANIZATION	Address	Organization Name Address		Apt City		Involvement Type		County		Organization Filon	Country		
		Evidence No. 1  Date Recovered Description Hold Reason											
EVIDENCE	Qty 1	Model Body 3	BWC Sasso x1	Make Axon		Serial			Personal Property		Property	Property Value \$1	
EVI	Date Recovered Description Axon Capture Photos x11									Hold Reason			
	Qty 11	Model Capture	1	Make Axon	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE REAL PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY A	Serial			Personal Property		Property	Property Value \$1	
OFFICER	Officer N Officer N Sasso,		No.	ætt	Involvement Type Reporting  Dano 511	<u> </u>	nent Date 024 16:32	2:00	Signature A Digital S	Type Signatur	9		
	:	***	150			_							